
 
 
HIGH COURT OF SINDH, KARACHI 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL BID EVALUATION REPORT 
 

a.w. 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

 

 

 

 

No. SHC/IT/TENDER-2024-2025/04 

FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025 

Dated: 13-06-2025 

 

TENDER FOR: 

Procurement of I.T related Hardware & 

Software including Computer Systems, 

Licensed Software(s), Laptops/Tablets, UPS 

& Printers, etc. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

NOTE:  

 

Due care has been taken to ensure accuracy & correctness in compilation of report. 

However, Bid Evaluation Committee reserves the right of rectifying any error and/ or 

omission etc. at any time. 

 



2 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 
1. Uploading of Tender Notice & Tender Document:- .......................... 3 
2. Details of Bidder participated in Tender:- ............................................ 3 
3. Tender Opening:- ................................................................................... 3 
4. Evaluation of Eligibility Criteria:- ......................................................... 3 
5. Technical Evaluation Summary:- ........................................................... 4 
6. Financial Evaluation:- ............................................................................ 5 

 

 



3 

 

1. Uploading of Tender Notice & Tender Document:- 

Tender Notice and Tender Document for "Procurement of I.T related Hardware & Software 

including Computer Systems, Licensed Software(s), Laptops/Tablets, UPS & Printers, etc." were 

published / uploaded on Newspapers & on the official website of Sindh High Court on 25th of 

May. 2025. 

2. Details of Bidder participated in Tender:- 

Following bidders participated in the subject tender as reflected in Attendance Sheet. All bids 
were sealed & received on time. 

S.No. Name of Bidder Participated in Lot(s) 

1 Pakistan Mobile Communication Ltd (PMCL) 8 

2 IT Republican 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7& 8 

3 Riz Technology 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 & 8 
 

3. Tender Opening:- 

No objections were received on tender documents, eligibility criteria, specifications, terms & 
conditions and tender proceedings from any corner. Technical Tender was opened in public on 

12th June, 2025 at 11:30 a.m., in the presence of Chairman, Members of Bid Evaluation 
Committee and representatives of bidders as reflected in Attendance Sheet. 

4. Evaluation of Eligibility Criteria:- 

All bids were evaluated on the basis of already defined eligibility criteria as mentioned below: 

# Eligibility Criteria 

P
a
k

is
ta

n
 M

o
b

il
e 

C
o
m

m
u

n
ic

a
ti

o
n

 L
td

 
(P

M
C

L
) 

IT
 R

ep
u

b
li

ca
n

 

R
iz

 T
ec

h
n

o
lo

g
y

 

1 
Profile of company / firm along with relevant 
documents. 

Y Y Y 

2 Complete filled, signed & stamped Tender 

Document. 
Y Y Y 

3 
Valid General Sales Tax (GST-FBR) Registration with 

Active Tax Payer Status on FBR website Y Y Y 

4 
Valid Income Tax (FBR) Registration with Active 

Tax Payer Status on FBR Website 
Y Y Y 

5(a) 

Undertaking on judicial stamp paper that firm has 
never been blacklisted by any government semi 

government, autonomous and stated owned 

organization. 

Y Y Y 

5(b) 
Affidavit stating that company/firm has not been 
involved in any litigation or has discontinued any 

work at any institution. 
Y Y Y 



4 

 

6 

FOR LOT Nos. 1(a), 1(b), 2,  4 TO 7 (i.e. DESKTOP 

COMPUTERS,  LED’s FOR DESKTOP COMPUTER, 

STANDARD OFFICE PRINTER, LAPTOPS & TABLETS 

 

   

  The bidder must be an authorized Partner/ 

Reseller, OF THE ORIGINAL 

MANUFACTURER and should provide the 

partner/reseller or ANY authorization letter. 

- 

Y Y 

  Branded Business Series Computers, Branded 

Printers, LAPTOPS/TABLETS should be 

quoted. 
- Y Y 

  Quoted item should be preferably from the top 

International Brands (e.g. HP/Dell/or 

equivalent/better)  
- Y Y 

  The participating firm must have at least Two 

relevant  purchase orders.(copies of purchase 

orders required 
- Y Y 

7 
IN CASE OF LOT # 8 (LICENSED SOFTWARE):  

 The bidder must be an authorization letter Y Y Y 

 IN CASE OF DESKTOPS & LAPTOPS: 

 Branded Business Series Desktop & Laptops 

are required. Please do not quote Entry/ Home/ 

Consumer Series. 

- Y Y 

 

5. Technical Evaluation Summary:- 
 

Technical Proposal was evaluated by Technical Procurement Committee. The said report was 

uploaded on official website of this Court on 12-06-2025. 

 

S.No. Name of Bidder participated in Tender 

Bidders 

Participated in 

Lot(s) 

Bidder(s) 

Qualified in 

Participated 

Lot(s) 

1 
Pakistan Mobile Communication Ltd 
(PMCL) 

8 Qualified 

2 IT Republican 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 

7& 8 
Qualified 

3 Riz Technology 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 & 8 Qualified 



5 

 

6. Financial Evaluation:- 
 
Financial proposal of technically qualified bidder was opened in public on 13-06-2025 at 09.30 AM in the presence of the representative of the bidders as reflected in 
attendance sheet. Financial Proposal of the bidders are as under: 
 

Lot No. 1: DESKTOP COMPUTERS WITH LED (ON EX-STOCK BASIS ONLY) 

Lot 

# 
Desired Specifications of Sindh High Court QTY 

Specification & Cost offered by 

Bidder(s) 

IT Republican 

1(a) 

Office Desktop Computer – (Branded, Business Series )  

Preferably from the top International Brands (e.g. HP/Dell/ or equivalent/better) and  having 

TPM (Trusted Platform Module) 
 

Intel Core i5 processor 14500 vPro, (24MB cache, 14 cores, 20 threads, up to 5.0 GHz Turbo, 65W), 

Intel Q670 Chipset or equivalent, 16 GB: 2 x 8 GB, DDR5 Memory 

Tower/Mini Tower with 180W Bronze Power Supply or higher, M.2 2230 512GB PCIe NVMe GEN 4 

SSD, 

Intel® Wi-Fi 6 AX201, 2x2, 802.11ax, Bluetooth® wireless card,  

Manufacturer’s brand wired Keyboard and Mouse - English – Black, HDMI Port/DP 

ENERGY STAR Qualified, Trusted Platform Module (Discrete TPM Enabled) 

Intel Integrated Graphics, Windows 11 Professional (Factory Installed),  

Warranty: Basic Onsite Hardware/Service 36 Month(s) by OEM 

80 
Brand: Dell 

Model: Optiplex Tower 7020 

Business Desktop 

 Unit Price 209,000 

 Total Price (Rs) 16,720,000 

 



6 

 

 

Lot 

# 
Desired Specifications of Sindh High Court QTY 

Specification & Cost offered by Bidder(s) 

IT Republican 

1(b) 

LED Display  

 22” or 24” LED Display , with HDMI / DPORT, Supportive with quoted brand 

Desktop System Lot 1(a), Warranty : 3 Years 80 
Brand: Dell 

Model: E2222H  

22” LED Display 
 Unit Price 37,500 
 Total Price (Rs) 3,000,000 

 

Lot No. 1  

(a) +(b) 

Bid Security 200,000 

Grand Total (Entire Lot No.1) 19,720,000 

Lowest (Yes/No) Yes 

 

Lot No. 2: PRINTERS (Standard) (ON EX-STOCK BASIS ONLY) 

Lot 

# Desired Specifications of Sindh High Court QTY 
Specification & Cost offered by Bidder 

IT Republican Riz Technology 

2 

Standard Office Printer (HP or Equivalent) 

 Technology: LaserJet , Print Speed (Black): 18 PPM or higher  

 Legal and A4 size paper printing, Warranty: One (01) Year Open Box 

Warranty from the date of opening of box with parts, labour and onsite, 

Toner & Drum both in 01 Unit. 

 

75 Brand: HP 

Model: Laser 108a 

PRINTER 

Brand: HP 

Model: Laser 108a 

PRINTER 

 Unit Price 38,781 42,379.70 
 Total Price (Rs) 2,908,575 3,178,477.5 
 Bid Security 35,000 31,790 
 Lowest: (Yes/No) Yes No 

 
 



7 

 

 

Lot No. 3: UPS & Batteries (for UPS) (ON EX-STOCK BASIS ONLY) 

Lot 

# 
Desired Specifications of Sindh High Court QTY 

Specification & Cost offered by Bidder 
IT Republican Riz Technology 

3(a) 

UPS-(Standard) 

 600/700 VA (preferably branded) 

 Circuit Warranty: Minimum 1 Year 

 UPS Warranty Battery: Minimum 1 Year along with all necessary 

cables. 

 

20 Brand: Stabimatic 

Model: Gemini Series  

Line Interactive 650 VA 

Brand: Vertiv 

Model: Libert itON-SOHO 

PSA 650 VA 

 Unit Price 14,879 16,626.20 
 Total Price (Rs) 297,580 332,524 
 Bid Security 5,000 3,330 
 Lowest: (Yes/No) Yes No 

 

Lot 

# 
Desired Specifications of Sindh High Court QTY 

Specification & Cost offered by Bidder 
IT Republican Riz Technology 

3(b) 

Batteries for UPS  

 BATTERIES FOR UPS (12W/7AMP)  

 (Long or equivalent/better) 

 

70 
Brand: LEOCH 

12W/7AMP 

Brand: LEOCH 

12W/7AMP 

 Unit Price 4,729 5,417.38 
 Total Price (Rs) 331,030 379,216.6 
 Bid Security 5,000 3,800 
 Lowest: (Yes/No) Yes No 

 

Lot 

No.3 

Grand Total (Entire Lot No.3): 628,610 711,740.6 

Lowest: (Yes/No): Yes No 

 



8 

 

Lot No. 4: Laptop (Type A); Window Based Laptop (ON EX-STOCK BASIS ONLY) 

Lot 

# 
Desired Specifications of Sindh High Court QTY 

Specification & Cost offered by Bidder(s) 

IT Republican 

4 

Dell/HP or Equivalent  

Note: Branded Business Series Laptops are required.  

Please do not quote Entry/ Home/ Consumer Series.  

 

Core i-7, 14th Gen, 16 GB RAM, 512 GB SSD M2 nvme 14’’ or higher screen size, 

License Windows 11(Pro) with Good Quality Bag.  

 

Warranty: 1 Year Comprehensive Parts, labor and onsite warranty. 

03 

Brand: HP 

Model: ProBook 460 G11 

16” Display 

Core Ultra 7 155U 

 Unit Price 333,065 

 Total Price (Rs) 999,195 

 Bid Security 10,000 

 Lowest: (Yes/No) Yes 

 



9 

 

Lot No. 5: Laptop (Type B); iOS based Apple Laptop (MacBook) (ON EX-STOCK BASIS ONLY) 
Lot 

# 
Description QTY IT Republican Riz Technology 

5 

 
Apple/Laptop (MacBook) 
MacBook Air, M3 Chip 8 GB RAM, 256 GB SSD, 13.6’’, 8-Core GPU with 

good quality bag.  

 

Warranty: 1 Year Comprehensive Parts, labor and onsite warranty. 

± 04 
Brand: Apple 

Model: MacBook Air M3 
Brand: Apple 

Model: MacBook Air M3 

 Unit Price 434,754 407,652.30 

 Total Price (Rs) 1,739,016 1,630,609.2 

 Bid Security 18,000 16,310 

 Lowest: (Yes/No) No Yes 
 
Lot No. 6: Tablets (Type A); iOS based Apple Tablet (Apple iPad) (ON EX-STOCK BASIS ONLY) 
Lot 

# 
Description QTY IT Republican Riz Technology 

6 

 
(Apple iPad) 
Apple iPad Air 11” M3, 8- Core, 8GB, 256 GB, 7th Gen with good quality 

cover. 

 

Warranty: 1 Years Comprehensive Parts, labor and onsite Warranty. 

± 04 

 

Brand: Apple 

Model: iPad Air 11 M3 

 

Brand: Apple 

Model: iPad Air 11 M3 

 Unit Price 349,779 378,984.14 

 Total Price (Rs) 1,399,116 1,515,936.56 

 Bid Security 14,000 15,160 

 Lowest: (Yes/No) Yes No 



10 

 

 
Lot No. 7: Tablets (Type B); Windows Based tablet (Microsoft Surface) (ON EX-STOCK BASIS ONLY) 
Lot 

# 
Description QTY IT Republican Riz Technology 

7 

(Microsoft Surface) 
Microsoft Surface Pro 11 X Plus, 16 GB, 256 GB SSD,  

13’’ Touch Screen with License Windows 11 (Pro) with Good 

Quality Cover. 

Warranty: 1 Year Comprehensive Parts, labor and onsite  Warranty 

01 
Brand: Microsoft 

Model: Surface Pro 11 X Plus 

13” Display 

Brand: Microsoft 

Model: Surface Pro 11 X Plus 

13” Display 

 Unit Price 593,883 494,998.2 

 Total Price (Rs) 593,883 494,998.2 

 Bid Security 6000 5850 

 Lowest: (Yes/No) No Yes 
 

 

Lot No. 8: LICENSED SOFTWARE 

Lot 

# 
Description QTY 

Pakistan Mobile 

Communication Ltd 

(PMCL) 

IT Republican Riz Technology 

8 

LICENSED  

MS OFFICE SOFTWARE 
Office LTSC Standard 2024 

Duration: Perpetual 

Genuine Microsoft Product (For Pakistan Market) 

75 

 

Microsoft Office 

Office LTSC 

Standard 2024 

Microsoft Office 

Office LTSC Standard 

2024 

Microsoft Office 

Office LTSC Standard 

2024 

 Unit Price 123,607 124,557 143,832.56 

 Total Price (Rs) 9,270,525 9,341,775 10,787,442 

 Bid Security 100,000 100,000 107,875 

 Lowest: (Yes/No) Yes No No 
 


